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No. 15-17005; 15-17015

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VALLE DEL SOL INCORPORATED, etal.,
Plaintiffs- Appellees,
V.
MICHAEL B. WHITING, et al.
Defendants- Appellants

And
STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 2:10-cv-01061-SRB

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS APPEALS WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Thomas A. Saenz

Victor Viramontes
MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND

634 S. Spring Street

11th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90014
Tel: (213) 629-2512
tsaenz@maldef.org
vviramontes@maldef.org

Linton Joaquin

Karen C. Tumlin

Nora A. Preciado
Melissa S. Keaney
Alvaro Huerta
Nicholas Espiritu
NATIONAL
IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER

3435 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 1600

Los Angeles, CA 90010
Tel: (213) 639-3900
tumlin@nilc.org

Omar Jadwat

Andre Segura
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS’
RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street
18th Floor

New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2660
ojadwat@aclu.org
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Daniel J. Pochoda

ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA

3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Tel: (602) 650-1854

Chris Newman

Jessica Karp Bansal

Emi MacLean

NATIONAL DAY LABOR
ORGANIZING NETWORK
675 S. Park View Street, Suite B
Los Angeles, California 90057
Tel: (213) 380-2785
newman@ndlon.org
jkarp@ndlon.org
emi@ndlon.org

Cecillia D. Wang

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street

San Francisco, California 94111

Tel: (415) 343-0775
cwang@aclu.org

Daniel R. Ortega, Jr.
ORTEGA LAW FIRM, P.C.
361 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1525
Telephone: (602) 386-4455
danny@ortegalaw.com

Stephen P. Berzon

Jonathan Weissglass
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94108

Tel: (415) 421-7151
sberzon@altshulerberzon.com
jweissglass@altshulerberzon.com

Nina Perales

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND

110 Broadway Street

Suite 300

San Antonio, Texas 78205

Tel: (210) 224-5476
nperales@maldef.org

Laboni A. Hog

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE - LOS ANGELES

1145 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 200

Los Angeles, California 90017

Tel: (213) 977-7500
Ihog@advancingjustice-la.org

Bradley S. Phillips

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Brad.Phillips@mto.com

Lee Gelernt

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street

8th Floor

New York, NY 10004

Tel: (212) 549-2660
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The Plaintiffs and Intervenor Defendants (“Parties”) have tentatively resolved the

appeal, and may no longer require any decision from this Court. As a result, the Parties

jointly stipulate to voluntarily dismiss their appeals in Case Nos. 15-17005 and 15-17015,

collectively referred to as “Valle Del Sol et al., v. Whiting, et al.,” without prejudice to

reinstatement.

The Parties intend to submit to the District Court for approval a joint stipulation

and proposed order for the sole purpose of resolving this case, “Valle Del Sol et al., v.

Whiting, et al.”

In the event that the District Court does not approve the Parties’ agreed-upon

disposition, the Parties agree that either Party can reinstate its appeal within 120 days of

this Court’s order of dismissal and hereby request this Court’s leave to do so.

Dated: September 14, 2016

Respectfully Submitted,

s/ John R Lopez, IV
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
OFFICE

s/ Michael Tryon
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
OFFICE

Counsel for Intervenor Defendants-
Appellants

s/ Victor Viramontes

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND

s/ Karen C. Tumlin
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER

s/ Cecilia Wang

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| hereby certify that | electronically filed the foregoing JOINT MOTION TO

DISMISS APPEALS WITHOUT PREJUDICE, with the Clerk of the Court for the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit by using the appellate CM/ECF
system on September 14, 2016.

Participants in the case who are registered CM/ECF users will be served by the
appellate CM/ECF system.

Dated: September 14, 2016 /sl Victor Viramontes
Victor Viramontes




